being on the Northern right-of-way line of Blue Stone Avenue at the dividing line of Lot Nos. 1 and 
2 Spring Acres; thence along the dividing line between Lot Nos. 1 and 2 Spring Acres for the 
following two courses and distances:(1) North three degrees (03°) twenty-four minutes (24') East one 
hundred twenty-five (125.00) feet to a point; then (2) North eighty-six degrees (86°) thirty-six minutes 
(36') West eighty (80.00) feet to a point at the common corner of Lot Nos. 1 and 2 of Spring Acres 
and Lot No. 13 as shown on revised portion of Blue Ridge Manor No. 3; thence along the dividing

[...]

degrees (46°) forty-two minutes (42') twenty seconds (20") East thirty-four and seventeen hundredths 
(34.17) feet to a one inch diameter iron pin; thence through the original Lot No. 16 North two degrees 
(02°) twenty-one minutes (21') thirty-three seconds (33") East one hundred forty-five and fifty 
hundredths (145.50) feet to a one inch diameter iron pin placed twenty-two (22) feet from the original 
corner of Lot No. 17, revised portion of Blue Ridge Manor No. 3 at the Southern right-of-way line of 
Blue Flag Avenue, a 50 foot street; thence crossing Blue Flag Avenue North thirteen degrees (13°)

[...]

to a one inch iron pin placed twenty (20) feet from the original corner of Lot No. 27, revised portion 
of Blue Ridge Manor No. 3 at the Northern right-of-way line of Blue Flag Avenue; thence through 
said Lot No. 27 North ten degrees (10°) thirty-six minutes (36') East one hundred fifty-one and sixty-
five hundredths (151.65) feet to a one inch diameter iron pin on the Southern line of Bluegrass Avenue, 
an unopened 50 foot right-of-way street; thence along the Southern right-of-way line of unopened 
Bluegrass Avenue South eighty-one degrees (81°) forty-seven minutes (47') East four hundred

[...]

Wenrich Street for the following three courses and distances: (1) South thirty-eight degrees (38°) 
twenty-eight minutes (28') ten seconds (10") West twenty-three and seventy-two hundredths (23.72) 
feet to a point; then (2) South thirty-three degrees (33°) forty-five minutes (45') thirty seconds (30") 
West two hundred thirty-eight (238) feat to a point; then (3) South thirty degrees (30°) forty-five 
minutes (45') thirty seconds (30") West one hundred eighteen and seventy-one hundredths (118.71) 
feet to a point on the Northern line of Lot No. 35 revised portion of Blue Ridge Manor No. 3; thence 
along said Lot No. 35 for the following two courses and distances: (1) North eighty-six degrees (86°) 
thirty-six minutes (36') West one hundred twenty-five and twenty-three hundredths (125.23) feet to a 

one inch iron pipe; then (2) South three degrees (03°) twenty-four minutes (24') West one hundred fifty 
(150.00) feet to the place of BEGINNING. 

SECOND  

BEING Lot No. 2 on Plan of Spring Acres recorded in the Office of the Recorder of

[...]

influence of any kind, entered into this Agreement and the documents executed in connection with 
this Agreement. 

4. Terms.  As full and final settlement of the dispute between the Parties, the Parties 
agree as follows:  

i) The Authority, through Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc., shall pay to the 

Shuttlesworths the amount of FOURTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($14,520.50) (hereinafter “Settlement 
Amount”) within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement. 

ii) Upon approval by the Authority, the Authority shall pay to the Shuttlesworths the 
amount of ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS 
($1,125.00) (hereinafter “Authority Settlement Amount”) for the Shuttlesworths’ 
attorneys’ fees within thirty (30) days of the execution of this Agreement. 

iii) Upon approval by the Authority, the Authority shall install permanent curbing at 308 
Gannett St.